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ADJUDICATION 

BACKGROUND: 

The Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police issued this citation 

on August 25, 2009.  There are two counts in the citation. 

The first count alleges that Licensee violated §468(a) of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-468(a), on 

July 15, 2009, by failing to maintain an office on the licensed premises separate and apart from the 

remainder of the licensed premises for the purpose of keeping records required by the Board. 

The second count alleges that Licensee violated §3.52(c) of the Liquor Control Board 

Regulations, 40 Pa. Code §3.52(c), on July 15, 2009, by operating another business on its licensed 

premises without Board approval. 

A hearing was held on Thursday, December 17, 2009, in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania.  

The parties stipulated to the timely service of the notice letter and citation. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. Liquor enforcement officers visited the licensed premises on July 15, 2009.  They found the 

arrangement of the business to be that of an average beer distributor.  There was a sales counter in the 

back and a lady standing behind it.  The officers identified themselves to the lady and then to the 

owner, R. B. Adhuria.  They asked to see the office.  Mr. Adhuria showed them a back room behind 

the counter.  In that room there was dry cleaning equipment, a sewing machine, and clothing.  When 

asked if there were any records in the office, Mr. Adhuria said no, they were all kept behind the 

counter (N.T. 4-7). 

2. The back room also contained a couple of bottles of an unidentified liquid.  There was a 

dryer behind the counter, on the way to the office.  All of this area was listed as storage in the Bureau’s 
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records.  Behind the sales counter of the distributor business there were dry cleaning slips and clothing 

hanging up, looking like it was to be picked up (N.T. 7-8). 

3. The diagram of the licensed premises filed in the PLCB’s Bureau of Licensing records 

shows an area 58’ x 51’ labeled “Sales & Storage.”  At the time of the inspection on July 15, 2009, a 

wall had been erected dividing this area from the remainder of the licensed premises.  The area on the 

other side of the new wall was used for a dry cleaning business.  There is an interior passageway 

between this business and the remainder of the licensed premises.  The sales counter  for the 

distributorship shown on the diagram was within the area now occupied by the dry cleaning business, 

but on the date of inspection this counter had been relocated to a position nearer to the area labeled 

“office” in the diagram (N.T. 8-10, Exhibit B-3): 

 

4. The PLCB’s official records show that Licensee did not have Board approval to operate a 

second business on the licensed premises on July 15, 2009 (Exhibit B-4). 

5. In the year 2000, Rajendrakuma Adhuria made changes to the building, owned by him and 

his wife, in which the licensed premises is located.  He erected a wall and established a dry cleaning 

business in the newly subdivided area, with a separate outside entrance for the public and an interior 

connection between that business and the existing distributorship, which Mr. Adhuria acquired in July, 

1999.  The interior connection is not for the public; it is for employees only.  At times when there are 

no customers in the beverage dealership, Mr. Adhuria can remain productive using the sewing machine  

and dry cleaning equipment.  Occasionally, if arrangements have been made in advance, a dry cleaning 

customer can retrieve garments from the distributorship, which has longer hours.  After this 

investigation, Mr. Adhuria moved the small dryer and the sewing machine to the dry cleaning area.  

There is a large dryer in the distributorship which will not fit in the dry cleaning area, so it is planned 

that this will be removed also (N.T. 14-18). 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

Sustained as charged. 

PRIOR RECORD: 

Licensee has been licensed since April 29, 1999, and has had prior violations as follows: 

Citation No. 01-0412.  $50.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  November 22, 2000. 

 

Citation No. 05-0285.  $150.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  March 5, 15 and April 19, 2004. 

 

Citation No. 05-0304.  $200.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  November 5, 19, 24 and 26, 2004. 

 

Citation No. 05-0423.  $1,300.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  December 17, 21, 22 and 23, 2004. 

2. Purchased malt or brewed beverages after distributor license expired. 

November 5, 19, 22, 24, 26, December 17, 21, 22 and 23, 2004. 

3. Sold malt or brewed beverages after distributor license expired. February 2, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 05-0663.  $200.00 fine. 

1. Purchased malt or brewed beverages after distributor license expired. 

January 28, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 05-1056.  $200.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  February 11, March 4 and 18, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 05-1345.  $400.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  April 14, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 05-1809.  $600.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  June 24 and 26, 2005. 

Citation No. 05-2494.  $600.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  July 29, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 05-2760.  $700.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  October 14, 2005. 

 

Citation No. 06-2050. $500.00 fine plus suspension of license for two days. Eight additional 

days of suspension served for failure to pay fine within time allowed. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  June 23, 2006. 

Citation No. 07-0843. $800.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  December 22, 2006. 
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Citation No. 07-0880. $1,250.00 fine. 

 1. Sales to a minor.  February 24, 2007. 

Citation No. 07-2066.  $900.00 fine. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  April 13, 20, June 29 and July 2, 2007. 

 

Citation No. 07-3071X.  $1,000.00 fine and 1 day suspension. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  September 28, 2007. 

Citation No. 08-1092.  $500.00 and 2 days suspension. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  February 8, 2008. 

2. Purchased malt or brewed beverages after license expired.  February 8, 2008. 

 

Citation No. 08-1446.  $2,000.00 and 2 days suspension. 

1. Purchased malt or brewed beverages after license expired.   

 March 21, April 25 and May 2, 2008. 

2. Sales after license expired.  May 20, 2008. 

3. Sold malt beverages in quantities less than a case.  May 20, 2008. 

4. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  April 25 and May 2, 2008. 

 

Citation No. 08-1591.  $2,500.00 fine and 1 day suspension. 

1. Sales to a minor.  June 5, 2008. 

 

Citation No. 08-2254X.  $200.00 fine and 2 days suspension. 

1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  May 2, 2008. 

 

Citation No. 08-2773X.  $500.00 fine and 5 days suspension. 

 1. Bad checks for malt or brewed beverages.  September 12, 2008. 

Citation No. 09-0768.  $3,000.00 fine and 4 days suspension. 

1. Sales to a minor.  March 7, 2009. 

 

Citation No. 09-0870.  $500.00 fine. 

 1. Failed to post notice of suspension outside the premises.  March 23, 2009. 

DISCUSSION: 

The legal basis for the first count of this citation is found in 47 P.S. §4-468, entitled  “Licenses 

not assignable; transfers.”  The relevant language is found in subsection (a)(2):   

In the case of distributor and importing distributor licenses, the board may transfer 

any such license from its place in a municipality to a place in any other municipality 

within the same county, or from one place to another place within the same municipality, 

or exchange a distributor license for an importing distributor license or an importing 

distributor license for a distributor license, if the building for which the license is to be 

issued has, in the case of an importing distributor license, an area under one roof of two 

thousand five hundred square feet and, in the case of a distributor license, an area under 

one roof of one thousand square feet: And provided, That, in the case of all transfers of 

distributor or importing distributor licenses, whether from a place within the same 

municipality to another place within the same municipality or from a place in a 
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municipality to a place in any other municipality within the same county, and, in the case 

of an exchange of a distributor license for an importing distributor license or an importing 

distributor license for a distributor license, the premises to be affected by the transfer or 

exchange shall contain an office separate and apart from the remainder of the premises to 

be licensed for the purpose of keeping records, required by the board …” (emphasis 

supplied). 

The same language was a part of Act 14 of 1987, so the requirement was in force at the time 

this license was transferred to Licensee (April 29, 1999).  Therefore, the Board was authorized to 

transfer this license only if the premises to which it was transferred was equipped with the separate 

office.  This is what the statute says on its face, and from this the Bureau has concluded further that 

Licensee was required at all times subsequent to the transfer to maintain the separate office and to keep 

the records required by the Board in it. 

In this case no complaint has been made that Licensee has failed to maintain the records 

themselves.  The difficulty is only that the records were kept behind the service counter, and not in the 

separate office.  It should be a simple matter for Licensee to come into compliance with this 

requirement:  just move the records from the counter and put them in the office where they belong. 

The second count of this citation is based on a regulation of the Board: 

40 Pa. Code § 3.52. Connection with other business. 

 (a)  A licensee may not permit other persons to operate another business on the 

licensed premises.  

 (b)  Licensed premises may not have an inside passage or communication to or 

with any business conducted by the licensee or other persons except as approved by the 

Board.  

 (c)  A licensee may not conduct another business on the licensed premises 

without Board approval. 

Mr. Adhuria’s testimony indicates that he thought he had Board approval to convert a part of 

the licensed premises to another use, conduct a separate business in the newly subdivided part, 

maintain an interior connection between the two businesses, and conduct activities related to the new 

business in the distributorship premises.  He said he had documents to prove this, but had not brought 

them to the hearing.  I allowed “a couple of weeks” for him to retrieve these documents and submit 

them, through counsel, to me (N.T. 21). 

It has now been more than six weeks since the hearing and nothing further has been submitted 

to me or the OALJ.  My conclusion (reinforced by Exhibit B-4, the attestation of the Board’s records 

custodian) is that Mr. Adhuria was mistaken in his belief that what he was doing was approved by the 

Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board. 

Since the revision of the premises required the approval of other governmental authorities as 

well as that of the Board, one can see how this mistake could have been made.  That factor, as well as 

the opacity of the laws involved and the logical convolutions one must perform to reach the same 

conclusions reached in this case by the Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement, persuade me that these 
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regulatory violations are not as serious as some of the other violations Licensee has done since the 

license was transferred to it. 

Still, I have to point out that this is an extensive record of violations, most of which are the 

result of careless management.  Licensee is currently represented by experienced counsel.  It is my 

hope and request that Licensee’s officer will avail himself of this resource to set this enterprise to 

rights and try to avoid mistakes such as these in the future. 

PENALTY: 

Section 471 of the Liquor Code, 47 P.S. §4-471, prescribes a penalty of license suspension or 

revocation or a fine in the $50.00 to $1,000.00 range, or both, for violations of this type.  For each 

count of this citation, the penalty will be a fine of two hundred dollars. 

 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that Licensee, RB Adhuria, Inc., License No. D-SS-

925, shall pay a fine of four hundred dollars ($400.00) within 20 days of the mailing date of this order.  

In the event the fine is not paid within 20 days, Licensee’s license will be suspended or revoked.  

Jurisdiction is retained. 

 

Dated this      8TH             day of       February                 , 2010. 

 

 

 
 David L. Shenkle, J. 

jb 

 

 

NOTICE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY ARE IN 

WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.  

 

Detach Here and Return Stub with Payment 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

The fine must be paid by cashier’s check, certified check or money order. Personal and 

business checks are not acceptable unless bank certified. Please make your guaranteed check payable 

to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mail to: 

PLCB-Office of Administrative Law Judge 

Brandywine Plaza 

2221 Paxton Church Road 

Harrisburg  PA  17110-9661 
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